It should be noted that Statistical Package 

for Social Science (SPSS) was used for analyzing frequencies and testing research hypotheses.  

4.1 Presentation of Data 

A total of Two Fifty-Seven (257) copies of questionnaire were distributed out of which Two 

hundred and Thirty-Eight (238) copies of questionnaire representing 92.6% were completed and 

returned, and Nineteen (19) copies of questionnaire representing 7.4% were not returned or not 

filled appropriately,  

Table 4.2                              Analysis of Response Rate